TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM771292

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GHP GROUP, INC.		11/29/2022	Corporation: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA				
Street Address:	1155 Metcalfe Street, 23rd Floor				
Internal Address:	Loan Structuring & Syndication-Credit Capital Market				
City:	Montreal, Quebec				
State/Country:	CANADA				
Postal Code:	H3B 4S9				
Entity Type:	Bank: CANADA				

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
. , , , , ,			
Registration Number:	6816525	BOND	
Registration Number:	6755717	GRAB 'N GO	
Registration Number:	2952252	GREENWAY	
Registration Number:	4243882	GREENWAY	
Registration Number:	4355780	GREENWAY	
Registration Number:	5121671	LAST LINE OF DEFENCE	
Registration Number:	3468440	MUSKOKA	
Registration Number:	6381797	SILENTFLAME	
Registration Number:	2647095	VITAPUR	
Serial Number:	90354670	BOND	
Serial Number:	97576993	SMOKEZONE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

900735391

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: laura.o'brien@hklaw.com
Correspondent Name: Holland & Knight LLP
Address Line 1: 10 St. James Ave.

Address Line 2: 11th Floor

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007906 FRAME: 0324

Address Line 4: Bosto	Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	051216.00008				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laura O'Brien				
SIGNATURE:	/Laura O'Brien/				
DATE SIGNED:	12/01/2022				

Total Attachments: 5

source=GHP - Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks (GHP Group) - Executed(46380651.1)#page1.tif source=GHP - Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks (GHP Group) - Executed(46380651.1)#page2.tif source=GHP - Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks (GHP Group) - Executed(46380651.1)#page3.tif source=GHP - Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks (GHP Group) - Executed(46380651.1)#page4.tif source=GHP - Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks (GHP Group) - Executed(46380651.1)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007906 FRAME: 0325

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the U.S. Security Agreement dated as of May 31, 2019 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Agreement</u>") by and among the Debtors party thereto (each a "<u>Debtor</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Debtors</u>") and National Bank of Canada, as collateral agent (the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") for the Lenders referenced therein, the undersigned Debtor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications shown on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Lenders.

The undersigned Debtor and the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007906 FRAME: 0326

Very truly yours,

GHP GROUP, INC.

By:

Name: <u>Michel Côté</u>

Title: Chairman

Date: November 29, 2022

REEL: 007906 FRAME: 0327

Acknowledged and Accepted:

NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA, as Collateral Agent

Per:

Dominic Albanese, Managing Director

Per:

Gabriel Lachance Dubreull, Director

SCHEDULE 1

Mark	Jurisdiction	App No App Date	Reg No Reg Date	Goods/Services	Status
			GHP GRO	UP, INC.	
BOND	US	90/354670		Patio torches Metal gazebos	Approved for registration
BOND	US	90/977411	6816525 Aug. 09, 2022	Outdoor floor water fountains; Wall water fountains; Decorative water fountains; Ornamental fountains; Outdoor patio lighting apparatus; portable and gas patio heaters; Outdoor heating gas fire pits; Outdoor heating fire tables Patio umbrellas; Table umbrellas; Umbrella bases Outdoor furniture, namely, chairs, tables, shelves, bakers racks, and tea carts	Registered
GRAB 'N GO	United States of America	90/547150 2021-02-25	6755717 2022-06-07	(Int'l Class(es) 11) Propane heaters; Gas heaters; Portable gas heaters	Registered
GREENWAY	United States of America	76/365082 2002-01-30	2952252 2005-05-17	(Int'l Class(es) 11) Water coolers, drinking water dispensers, water purification units, water filters, air purifying units for domestic use, household air cleaners, electric fans, namely tabletop, pedestal and high velocity fans, air conditioners, dehumidifiers, humidifiers and portable electric heaters for domestic, commercial and industrial use	Registered
GREENWAY	United States of America	76/695612 2009-02-03	4243882 2012-11-20	(Int'l Class(es) 3, 11 and 19) 03 Int. Cleaning kits consisting of cleaning preparations, namely, a sponge, brush and cleaning solution, for water coolers, ice-makers, refrigerators and dehumidifiers; 11 Int. Electric firebox inserts, namely, electric fireplaces with or without heaters; electric firebox with mantel; portable freestanding electric stove heaters; portable freestanding ice makers; 19 Int. Fireplace mantels with or without integrated speakers and pre-wired for televisions; fireplace mantels with or without electronic television panel lifters	Registered
GREENWAY	United States of America	76/695611 2009-02-03	4355780 2013-06-25	(Int'l Class(es) 1, 6 and 9) 01 Int. Test strip kits for testing source water contaminants in water coolers, icemakers, refrigerators, freezers and dehumidifiers; 06 Int. Solar-powered and electric water fountains	Registered

4

TRADEMARK REEL: 007906 FRAME: 0329

Mark	Jurisdiction	App No App Date	Reg No Reg Date	Goods/Services	Status
				structures and bird baths structures made of	
				metal; 09 Int. Electronic entertainment and	
				gaming center, namely, a television stand	
				featuring built in speakers and pre-wired for	
				DVD players, television receivers, MP3 units	
				and game consoles; 11 Int. Ornamental	
				fountains; 19 Int. Solar-powered and electric	
				water fountains structures and bird baths	
				structures made of non-metal; 20 Int.	
				Entertainment centers; freestanding and built in	
				fireplace screens; 21 Int. Indoor and outdoor	
				drying laundry hangers that are collapsible and	
				adjustable made of metal or wood; non	
				structure bird baths	
LAST LINE OF	United States	85/911648	5121671	11 Int. Water treatment units, namely,	Registered
DEFENCE	of America	2013-04-23	2014-06-27	ultraviolet water disinfection units, reverse	
				osmosis units, carbon block filtration units,	
				ozonation disinfection units, ultrafiltration and	
				nanofiltration units	
MUSKOKA and	United States	76648738	3468440	(Int'l Class(es) 11)	Registered
Design	of America	2005-10-18	2008-07-15	Wood, gas, electric and gel fire places for	
				domestic and commercial use; residential and	
				commercial electric radiant heaters and gas	
				heaters, namely, unit heaters, wall insert	
				heaters, portable heaters, cabinet heaters, floor	
				insert heaters, infra-red heaters, radiant heaters,	
				gas zone heaters, space heaters, air heaters, and	
				under-concrete heaters; furnaces for residential	
				and commercial use	
SILENTFLAME	United States	88/893833	6381797	(Int'l Class(es) 18)	Registered
	of America	2020-04-29	2021-06-08	Patio umbrellas	
SMOKEZONE	United States	97/576993	N/A	(Int'l Class(es) 11)	Pending
	of America	2022-09-02		Barbecue and grill accessories, namely, smoker	
				boxes sold as integral component features of	
				barbecues and grills	
VITAPUR	United States	76277215	2647095	11 Int. Ultraviolet water sterilizing unit and	Registered
	of America	2001-06-27	2002-11-05	water filters for use on potable water for the	
				removal and destruction of bacteriological,	
				viral, fungal contaminants, and component	
				parts of the UV water sterilizing unit therefor	

5

RECORDED: 12/01/2022